18.4%19.3% 18.4% 19.5%19.3% 19.4%

24

9M 2019 - Financial snapshot

1H 18

Pro

Forma

3Q 18

Pro

Forma

9M 18

Pro

Forma

1H 19 3Q 19 9M 19

Var %

9M 19 vs

9M 18

Net revenue 258.7   138.3   397.0   291.1   157.0   448.1   12.9%

41.1   9.9   50.9   46.0   28.9   74.9   47.1%

15.9% 7.1% 12.8% 15.8% 18.4% 16.7%

46.7   26.7   73.5   50.4   28.9   79.3   7.9%

18.1% 19.3% 18.5% 17.3% 18.4% 17.7%

25.1   (1.5) 23.6   14.6   13.0   27.5   16.6%

9.7%  (1.1%) 5.9% 5.0% 8.3% 6.1%

0.2 (11.8) (11.5) (3.2) 4.7 1.5 113.3%

0.1%  (8.5%)  (2.9%)  (1.1%) 3.0% 0.3%

As at

Jun 30,

2018

As at

Sep 30,

2018

As at

Jun 30,

2019

As at

Sep 30,

2019

131.2   143.0   141.0   144.1

87   93   85   83

434.6   467.1   486.2   485.9

€ / ml

NWC

NWC days

Net financial position

€ / ml

% margin

Net result

% margin

EBIT

% margin

Adjusted EBITDA

% margin

EBITDA

25

9M 2019 Financial results – P&L

Thousands of €

1H

2018

Pro Forma

3Q

2018

Pro Forma

9M

2018

Pro Forma

1H

2019

3Q

2019

9M

2019

Delta

9M2019 vs

9M2018

Net revenue 258,715 138,293 397,008 291,056 157,008 448,064 51,057

Change in invent. of finish. and semi-fin. products 11,909 (9,707) 2,201 12,797 (4,847) 7,950

Other operating income 1,763 951 2,714 1,844 1,022 2,867

Work performed by the Group and capitalised 2,905 1,108 4,014 2,325 944 3,268

Costs for raw materials (124,235) (61,426) (185,661) (135,972) (64,700) (200,672)

Costs for services (52,575) (32,549) (85,124) (56,720) (29,674) (86,393)

Personnel expense (50,870) (24,013) (74,883) (62,177) (29,129) (91,306)

Other operating expense (6,239) (2,796) (9,035) (6,177) (2,110) (8,288)

Impairment (306) (2) (308) (1,009) 412 (596)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 41,066 9,859 50,925 45,968 28,927 74,895 23,970

Amortization and depreciation (15,941) (11,391) (27,332) (31,405) (15,972) (47,377) (20,045)

Operating profit 25,126 (1,533) 23,593 14,562 12,955 27,518 3,925

Financial income 7,531 9,514 17,045 5,263 1,291 6,554

Financial expense (25,338) (18,779) (44,117) (18,573) (11,699) (30,272)

Net financial expense (17,807) (9,265) (27,072) (13,309) (10,408) (23,717) 3,354

Profit before taxation 7,319 (10,798) (3,479) 1,253 2,547 3,800

Income taxes (7,086) (959) (8,045) (4,415) 2,153 (2,262) 5,783

Profit (loss) for the period 233 (11,757) (11,524) (3,162) 4,699 1,538 13,062

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) - ADJUSTED 46,728 26,744 73,472 50,390 28,874 79,264 5,791

EBITDA ADJUSTED % on Net revenue 18.1% 19.3% 18.5% 17.3% 18.4% 17.7%

Profit (loss) for the period excluding PPA (3,896) 8,881 12,777

26

223.2
263.8

60.3

57.5

71.1

82.030.0

30.7

12.4

13.3

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

9M 2018 9M 2019

€ ml

223.2
265.7

60.3

58.5
71.1

80.830.0

30.3

12.4

12.7

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

9M 2018 9M 2019

€ ml

Europe Asia Latin and North America Oceania South Africa

AT COSTANT FX RATE 2018

+12.9%397.0 448.1

REPORTED

+12.7%397.0 447.3

9M 2019 Financial results – P&L – Net revenues

BREAKDOWN by GEOGRAPHIC AREA

27

2.2 4.6

166.9
186.4

15.9

22.4
77.0

83.3
6.7

6.4

115.9

132.3

12.4

11.9

0

50

100

150

200

250

[…]

Entity Issue date Maturity Type Currency Coupon

30 September,

2019

€ million

As % of total

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Senior Bond EUR Euribor 3M+3.50% 455.0 93.6%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Revolving Credit Facility EUR / GBP Euribor / Libor GBP 3M+2.50% 13.5 2.8%

Guala Closures Mexico 2017 2023 Bank loan USD n.a. 6.6 1.4%

Guala Closures DGS Poland n.a. n.a. Bank overdraft PLN Wibor 1M 4.3 0.9%

Guala Closures India 2017 2020 Bank loan and bank overdraft INR 9.70% 2.4 0.5%

Guala Closures Argentina 2015 2020 Bank loan ARS n.a. 0.4 0.1%

Guala Closures do Brasil 2017 2020 Bank loan BRL n.a. 0.1 0.0%

Guala Closures Chile 2017 2020 Bank loan CLP 7.56% 0.4 0.1%

Accrued interests 2019 2019 Interests EUR n.a. 3.4 0.7%

Total net financial debt 486.2 100.0%

Guala Closures S.p.A. 2018 2024 Transaction costs on BOND and RCF EUR n.a. (12.3)

Total gross financial debt 473.9

9M 2019 – Gross financial debt components

Breakdown by CURRENCY Breakdown by COUPON

94%

3%
1% 2%

EURO GBP USD OTHER

3%

97%

FIXED FLOATING

33

9M 2019 Financial results – Cash flow statement
(1)

(1)
As change of NFP

(Thousands of €)

1H 2018

Pro

Forma

3Q 2018

Pro

Forma

9M 2018

Pro

Forma

6M 2019 3Q 2019 9M 2019

Opening net financial indebtedness (552,513) - (552,513) (459,509) (459,509)

Opening net cash 145,666 - 145,666

Effects of IFRS 16 FTA - (16,962) (16,962)

A) Opening pro forma net financial indebtedness (406,848) - (406,848) (476,471) - (476,471)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 41,066 9,859 50,925 45,968 28,927 74,895

Purchase price allocation - fair value inventory 7,424 7,424 - -

Change in net working capital (22,806) (9,055) (31,861) (14,411) (1,776) (16,186)

Other operating items (5,454) 3,002 (2,452) 2,559 (2,248) 311

Taxes (12,249) (1,443) (13,692) (9,313) (3,447) (12,760)

B) Net cash flows from operating activities 557 9,787 10,344 24,803 21,456 46,259

Net investments (15,859) (7,457) (23,316) (13,400) (9,263) (22,662)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,139) (1,014) (2,152) (2,127) (646) (2,773)

Proceeds from sale of assets held for sale 2,130 - 2,130 - -

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of Axiom Propack (India) - (554) - (554)

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (14,868) (8,471) (23,339) (16,081) (9,909) (25,990)

Increases in rights of use (430) (1,878) (2,308)

Net interest expense (15,311) (5,116) (20,426) (11,007) (5,448) (16,455)

Dividends paid (3,443) (1,162) (4,605) (4,299) (2,227) (6,526)

Change on the liability for put option 100 (6,678) (6,578) (1,288) (1,930) (3,218)

Fair value gains (losses) on market warrants 4,000 7,794 11,794 (697) 385 (312)

Acquisition of non-controlling interests in Guala Closures Argentina (57) (57) (114) - -

Derivatives and other financial items (239) (4,386) (4,625) (194) (653) (846)

Effect of exchange fluctuation 1,463 (525) 938 (89) 560 471

Effects deriving from business combination and refinancing:

Withdrawal (31,323) (31,323) - -

Financial expense related to transaction costs on the previous bond

issue and revolving facility
(7,995) (7,995) (483) - (483)

Market Warrant opening impact (9,367) (9,367) - -

Capital increases 25,000 25,000 - -

Total effects deriving from business combination and refinancing - (23,685) (23,685) (483) - (483)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing

activities
(13,486) (33,814) (47,301) (18,487) (11,190) (29,677)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (27,797) (32,498) (60,296) (9,765) 357 (9,408)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (434,645) (32,498) (467,143) (486,236) 357 (485,880)

34

Trade receivables 102.4 98.9 112.1 115.0 102.8 105.1 113.2 114.5

Inventories 82.7 95.1 97.6 94.8 93.3 103.2 111.9 109.0

Trade payables

Guala Closures
(71.7) (71.2) (75.6) (66.7) (71.3) (76.2) (84.1) (79.4)

NWC value Guala

Closures
113.5 122.9 134.1 143.0 124.7 132.1 141.0 144.1

Trade payables

Space4
(4.5) (3.8) (2.9) -   -   -   -   -

NWC value Total 109.0 119.1 131.2 143.0 124.7 132.1 141.0 144.1

Trade receivables 63 73 74 75 63 67 68 66

Inventories 51 70 65 62 57 65 67 62

Trade payables

Guala Closures
(44) (52) (50) (43) (44) (48) (51) (46)